

No. 12-682

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

BILL SCHUETTE,
MICHIGAN ATTORNEY GENERAL,
Petitioner,

v.

COALITION TO DEFEND AFFIRMATIVE ACTION,
INTEGRATION AND IMMIGRANT RIGHTS
AND FIGHT FOR EQUALITY BY ANY MEANS
NECESSARY (BAMN), *ET AL.*,
Respondents.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF THE ASIAN AMERICAN LEGAL
FOUNDATION AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN
SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

LEE CHENG
ALAN K. TSE
ASIAN AMERICAN LEGAL
FOUNDATION
11 Malta Street
San Francisco, CA 94131
(510) 238-9610

GORDON M. FAUTH, JR.
Counsel of Record
LITIGATION LAW GROUP
1801 Clement Avenue
Suite 101
Alameda, California 94501
(510) 238-9610
gmf@classlitigation.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae
The Asian American Legal Foundation

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	ii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. SECTION 26 IS NEEDED TO PROTECT THE RIGHT OF ASIAN AMERICANS TO LIVE FREE OF RACIAL PERSECUTION	4
II. THIS COURT SHOULD BE WARY OF EXPERTS AND LUMINARIES WHO ARGUE THAT SECTION 26 SOMEHOW REORDERSTHE POLITICAL PROCESS TO BURDEN MINORITIES	8
III. INVALIDATION OF SECTION 26 WOULD MEAN RENEWED DISCRIMINATION AGAINST CHINESE AMERICAN SCHOOLCHILDREN IN SAN FRANCISCO.....	12
CONCLUSION	18

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
CASES	
<i>Brown v. Board of Education</i> , 347 U.S. 483 (1954).....	7, 9
<i>Crawford v. Board of Ed. of Los Angeles</i> , 458 U.S. 527 (1982)	8
<i>Fullilove v. Klutznick</i> , 448 U.S. 448 (1980).....	11
<i>Gong Lum v. Rice</i> , 275 U.S. 78 (1927)	7, 12
<i>Grutter v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 306 (2003).....	11, 12
<i>Hirabayashi v. United States</i> , 320 U.S. 81 (1943).....	5, 10
<i>Hirabayashi v. United States</i> , 828 F.2d 591 (9th Cir. 1987)	11
<i>Ho Ah Kow v. Nunan</i> , 12 F. Cal. 252 (C.C.D. Cal. 1879).....	5
<i>Ho v. San Francisco Unified Sch. Dist.</i> , 147 F.3d 854 (9th Cir. 1998).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ho v. San Francisco Unified Sch. Dist.</i> , 59 F. Supp. 2d 1021 (N.D. Cal. 1999).....	2, 12, 16

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Ho v. San Francisco Unified Sch. Dist.</i> , 965 F. Supp. 1316 (1997)	12, 13
<i>In re Ah Chong</i> , 2 F. 733 (C.C.D. Cal. 1880).....	6
<i>In re Lee Sing</i> , 43 F. 359 (C.C.D. Cal. 1890).....	6
<i>In re Tiburcio Parrott</i> , 1 F. 481 (C.C.D. Cal. 1880).....	6
<i>Korematsu v. United States</i> , 323 U.S. 214 (1944).....	10
<i>Korematsu v. United States</i> , 584 F. Supp. 1406 (N.D. Cal. 1984).....	10, 11
<i>Lee v. Johnson</i> , 404 U.S. 1215 (1971)	7
<i>Plessy v. Ferguson</i> , 163 U.S. 537 (1896).....	7, 9
<i>Rice v. Cayetano</i> , 528 U.S. 495 (2000).....	5
<i>Richmond v. J. A. Croson Co.</i> , 488 U.S. 469 (1989).....	14

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>San Francisco NAACP v. San Francisco Unified Sch. Dist., 576 F. Supp. 34 (N.D. Cal. 1983)</i>	13
<i>Shaw v. Reno, 509 U.S. 630 (1993)</i>	4-5
<i>Tape v. Hurley, 66 Cal. 473, 6 P. 12 (1885)</i>	6
<i>United States v. Wong Kim Ark, 169 U.S. 649 (1898)</i>	6
<i>Washington v. Davis, 426 U.S. 229 (1976)</i>	8
<i>Wong Him v. Callahan, 119 F. 381 (C.C.N.D. Cal. 1902)</i>	7
<i>Yick Wo v. Hopkins, 118 U.S. 356 (1886)</i>	6, 7
 CONSTITUTION, STATUTES, AND RULES	
United States Constitution, Fourteenth Amendment	2, 4, 7, 8
California Constitution, Art. I, § 31	<i>passim</i>
Michigan Constitution, Art. I, § 26.	<i>passim</i>

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
MISCELLANEOUS	
Lee Cheng, <i>Group Preferences and the Law</i> , U.S. House of Representatives Sub-Committee on the Constitution Hearings (June 1, 1995), at http://judiciary.house.gov/legacy/274.htm	15
Michael Dorgan, <i>Desegregation or Racial Bias?</i> , San Jose Mercury, at 1A (June 5, 1995)	15, 16
Bob Egelko, Heather Knight, SCHOOLS, Justices Take Cases On Race-Based Enrollment, San Francisco Chronicle, at B-1 (June 6, 2006)	17
Julian Guthrie, <i>S.F. School Race-Bias Case Trial Starts Soon</i> , San Francisco Examiner, at C-2 (Feb. 14, 1999)	15
Joyce Kuo, <i>Excluded, Segregated and Forgotten: A Historical View of the Discrimination of Chinese Americans in Public Schools</i> , 5 Asian L.J. 181 (May 1998)	3, 7
David I. Levine, <i>The Chinese American Challenge to Court-Mandated Quotas in San Francisco's Public Schools: Notes from a (Partisan) Participant-Observer</i> , 16 Harv. BlackLetter J. 39 (Spring 2000)	3, 13, 14
Victor Low, <i>The Unimpressible Race</i> (East/West Publishing Co. 1982)	5

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Charles McClain, <i>In Search of Equality</i> (Univ. of Cal. Press 1994)	5, 6
News Watch Diversity Style Guide, at http://www.cijj.org/publications_media/20050321-133409.pdf (last checked, June 30, 2013)	5
Elmer Clarence Sandmeyer, <i>The Anti-Chinese Movement in California</i> (Univ. of Ill. Press 1991).....	5
